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Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD
Sabina Flores Perez
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Clynton E. Ridgell
Therese M. Terlaje
Jose “Pedo” Terlaje

AN ACT TO AMEND § 2104 OF CHAPTER 2, TITLE 5, GUAM CODE
ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF THE ISLAND
BEAUTIFICATION TASK FORCE.

5/31/19
4:55 p.m.

7/11/19 Committee on General 
Government Operations, 

Appropriations, and Housing

9/24/19
9:00 a.m.

11/6/19
10:47 a.m.

Waiver: 6/20/19

SESSION DATE TITLE DATE PASSED TRANSMITTED DUE DATE PUBLIC LAW NO. DATE SIGNED

11/12/19

AN ACT TO AMEND § 2104 OF CHAPTER 2, TITLE 5, GUAM
CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF
FUNCTION AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE ISLANDWIDE
BEAUTIFICATION TASK FORCE.

11/18/19 11/18/19 11/29/19 35-56 11/27/19

150-35 (COR)
NOTES

Received: 11/27/19
Mess and Comm. Doc. No.

 35GL-19-1274.
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