I Mina'trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan BILL STATUS

BILL NO.	SPONSOR	TITLE	DATE INTRODUCED	DATE REFERRED	CMTE REFERRED	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	FISCAL NOTES	NOTES
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	AN ACT TO AMEND § 2104 OF CHAPTER 2, TITLE 5, GUAM CODE	5/31/19	7/11/19	Committee on General	9/24/19	11/6/19	Waiver: 6/20/19	
		ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF THE ISLAND	4:55 p.m.		Government Operations,	9:00 a.m.	10:47 a.m.		
	Tina Rose Muña Barnes Clynton E. Ridgell	BEAUTIFICATION TASK FORCE.			Appropriations, and Housing				
	Therese M. Terlaje								
	Jose "Pedo" Terlaje								
150-35 (COR)									
	SESSION DATE	TITLE	DATE PASSED	TRANSMITTED	DUE DATE	PUBLIC LAW NO.	DATE SIGNED		NOTES
	11/12/19	AN ACT TO AMEND § 2104 OF CHAPTER 2, TITLE 5, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF FUNCTION AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE ISLANDWIDE BEAUTIFICATION TASK FORCE.	11/18/19	11/18/19	11/29/19	35-56	11/27/19	Received: 11/27/19 Mess and Comm. Doc. No. 35GL-19-1274.	

CLERKS OFFICE Page 1

UFISINAN I MAGA'HÅGA OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR



LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO MAGA'HĀGA • GOVERNOR

JOSHUA F. TENORIO
SIGUNDO MAGA'LÄHI + LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

November 27, 2019

HONORABLE TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Speaker

I Mina'trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Guam Congress Building 163 Chalan Santo Papa Hagåtña, Guam 96932 3561-19-12-74 Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes

NOV 2 7 2019

Time 4:39 ()AM ()PM Received By: UCM

NOV 27 PM 5: 09 det

Re:

Bill No. 150-35 (COR) – An Act to *Amend* § 2104 of Chapter 2, Title 5, Guam Code Annotated, Relative to Expanding the Scope of Function and Membership of the Islandwide Beautification Task Force

Dear Madame Speaker:

The Lt. Governor and I believe we all have a responsibility to build and maintain a clean, green, and beautiful Guam. Litter and illegal dumping affect not only our island's aesthetics, but can also have a significant impact on the environment by threatening wildlife and leading to long-term contamination of our land and water.

Bill 150-35, which I have signed into law as *Public Law No. 35-56*, increases the membership of the Island Beautification Task Force and expands its mandate to include implementing beautification projects, preventing littering and illegal disposal of waste, and implementing education and training programs. Every person must do their part in preserving our island, and with further government support, we will be closer to the day we will see a pristine Guam.

Senseremente,

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO

Maga'hågan Guåhan Governor of Guam

Enclosure(s): Bill No. 150-35 (COR) nka Public Law 35-56

cc via email: Sigundo Maga'låhen Guåhan

Compiler of Laws

1274



I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2019 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'HÂGAN GUÂHAN

This is to certify that Bill No. 150-35 (COR) CHAPTER 2, TITLE 5, GUAM CODE EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF FUNCTION ISLANDWIDE BEAUTIFICATION TASK November 2019, duly and regularly passed.	ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO ON AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE
Attested:	
Amanda E. Shelton Legislative Secretary	
This Act was received by I Maga'hågan Guåha	n this 18% day of $\%$,
2019, at <u>5.'59</u> o'clock .M.	Domica CX
	Assistant Staff Officer
	Maga'håga's Office
APPROVED:	3 3
Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero I Maga'hågan Guåhan Date: 11/27/2019	

Public Law No.___

2019 - 7419 RCVD AT CENTRAL FILE: NOV 18'19 PM5:00 Jessica Cruz

I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2019 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 150-35 (COR)

Introduced by:

Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD
Sabina Flores Perez
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Clynton E. Ridgell
Therese M. Terlaje
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
William M. Castro
Régine Biscoe Lee
James C. Moylan
Louise B. Muña
Telena Cruz Nelson
Joe S. San Agustin
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague
Mary Camacho Torres

AN ACT TO AMEND § 2104 OF CHAPTER 2, TITLE 5, ANNOTATED, **GUAM** CODE RELATIVE TO AND **EXPANDING** THE SCOPE **FUNCTION** OF **MEMBERSHIP** OF THE **ISLANDWIDE** BEAUTIFICATION TASK FORCE.

1 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

- Section 1. § 2104 of Chapter 2, Title 5, Guam Code Annotated, is hereby
- 3 *amended* to read:
- 4 "§ 2104. Islandwide Beautification Task Force.
- 5 (a) The Lieutenant Governor shall appoint an Islandwide
- 6 Beautification Task Force, consisting of:

1	(1) the Director of the Guam Visitors Bureau;						
2	(2) the Director of the Department of Public Works;						
3	(3) the Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation;						
4	(4) the Director of the Department of Agriculture;						
5	(5) the Director of the Department of Corrections;						
6	(6) the Director of the Guam Environmental Protection						
7	Agency;						
8	(7) one (1) member of the Mayors Council of Guam (MCOG)						
9	who is appointed by the MCOG; and						
10	(8) other members as the Chairperson deems necessary.						
11	The Task Force shall be under the direction of the Office of the						
12	Lieutenant Governor, who shall serve as Chairperson of the Task Force.						
13	(b) The Task Force shall work in conjunction with the Mayors						
14	Council of Guam and existing government agencies and private individuals						
15	and organizations to beautify and promote Guam. Its function shall include,						
16	but <i>not</i> be limited to, the coordination of efforts for:						
17	(1) the clearing of overgrown weeds or trees;						
18	(2) the planting of plants or flowers, especially native flora;						
19	(3) the restoration of graffiti-inflicted structures along the						
20	island's highways and scenic areas;						
21	(4) implementing other beautification projects;						
22	(5) preventing littering, preventing the illegal disposal of						
23	waste at unauthorized sites, and preventing the destruction of public						
24	facilities, including parks and beaches;						
25	(6) establishing education, training, or programs of the same;						
26	and						
27	(7) addressing other pertinent issues.						

- 1 (c) The Task Force *shall* purchase only those horticultural products
- grown on Guam."